Devon

County Council

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of County Hall
the Health and Wellbeing Topsham Road
Scrutiny Committee Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
(See below)
Your ref : Date : 11 January 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk

Our ref :

Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19th January, 2017

A special joint meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the People’s Scrutiny
Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite - County Hall to
consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

ltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a
matter of urgency.

Public Participation Representations

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION
[NB. Please note that the times shown below are indicative and while every effort will be made to
adhere thereto they may vary although, normally, items will be taken before the time shown]

In light of the business to be transacted and the common areas of interest
Members of the People’s Scrutiny Committee have been invited to attend and will
have been deemed to have given notice under Standing Order 25 of their intention
to speak on the following item.



Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) (Pages 1 - 58)

Report by the STP Team attached and presentation by the Chief Executive Lead (STP
Team) and Chief Executive Devon County Council

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND
PRESS

Members are reminded that Part || Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be
treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership

Councillors R Westlake (Chairman), A Boyd, J Brook, C Chugg, C Clarance, P Colthorpe, P Diviani,
R Gilbert, B Greenslade, G Gribble, R Julian, E Morse, D Sellis (Vice-Chair), E Wragg and C Wright

Representing District Councils
Councillor J Christophers

Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings

The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website. The whole of the meeting may be broadcast
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the
Chairman. Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and
having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is
happening.

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting. An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available
for meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. For information on Wi-Fi availability at other
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.

Public Participation

Devon’s residents may attend and speak at any meeting of a County Council Scrutiny Committee when
it is reviewing any specific matter or examining the provision of services or facilities as listed on the
agenda for that meeting.

Scrutiny Committees set aside 15 minutes at the beginning of each meeting to allow anyone who has
registered to speak on any such item. Speakers are normally allowed 3 minutes each.

Anyone wishing to speak is requested to register in writing with Gerry Rufolo
(gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk) by 0900 hours on the day before the meeting indicating which item they
wish to speak on and giving a brief outline of the issues/ points they wish to make.



http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk

Alternatively, any Member of the public may at any time submit their views on any matter to be
considered by a Scrutiny Committee at a meeting or included in its work Programme direct to the
Chairman or Members of that Committee or via the Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat
(committee@devon.gov.uk). Members of the public may also suggest topics (see:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-

programme/

All Scrutiny Committee agenda are published at least seven days before the meeting on the Council’s
website.

Emergencies

In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit,
following the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or
other languages), please contact the Information Centre
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

)

Induction loop system available



mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




Agenda Iltem 4

Report to Devon Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and
Devon People Scrutiny Committee

19t January 2017

Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)

Recommendation

That Devon Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and Devon People
Scrutiny Committee review the Wider Devon STP and advise on how the
Committees can best be engaged in this Plan going forward.

1. Purpose

This paper follows a submission made to the Devon Health and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 8" November 2017. Due to the timing of
publication of the STP only a few days previously, it was agreed that a full
discussion on the STP would be held on 19t January 2017. This item is now
being presented to a joint meeting of Devon Health and Wellbeing and Devon
People Scrutiny Committee’s and the presentation of the STP item will be
provided by both the NHS and Devon County Council.

The Devon STP is a strategic framework that has been developed by NHS
organisations in Devon working in partnership with Devon County Council,
Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council. This framework for the development
of joint strategic work programmes covers the whole population of wider Devon.
Wider Devon has a resident population of around 1,160,000 with just over half
living in urban communities and just under half living in rural communities.

The STP is the local plan designed to achieve the NHS ‘Five Year Forward View’
published in October 2014", and to address the challenges faced locally
particularly those set out in the Case for Change The STP document was
published on 4" November 2016 and is provided as appendix 1 to this paper or
on the following link: http://www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/about-us/sustainability-
and-transformation-plan-stp/102099

As an overarching strategic framework within which detailed proposals for how
services across Devon will develop between now and 2020/21, the STP purpose
is that people residing in wider Devon will experience safe, sustainable and
integrated local support. A key theme throughout the STP is an increased focus
on shifting the model of care towards preventing ill health and promoting people’s

Five Year Forward View https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf

Page 1


http://www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/about-us/sustainability-and-transformation-plan-stp/102099
http://www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/about-us/sustainability-and-transformation-plan-stp/102099
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf

Agenda Iltem 4

independence through the provision of more joined up services in or closer to
people’s homes.

At the same time the STP is focused on closing the financial gap that exists,
recognising that doing nothing is not an option and transformational change is
essential to address the significant challenges faced by the local system. The
partner organisations within the wider Devon system working together at
Executive level in relation to the STP:

- Devon County Council,

- Devon Partnership NHS Trust

- Livewell Southwest CIC

- NEW Devon CCG

- Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust

- Plymouth City Council,

- Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust

- Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust
- South Devon and Torbay CCG

- Torbay Council

- Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust

2. STP overview

The STP is built around an aspiration to achieve, by 2021, a fully aligned sense
of place, linking the benefits of health, education, housing and employment to
economic and social wellbeing for communities through joint working of statutory
partners and the voluntary and charitable sectors. In this context the partner
organisations involved in the STP are united in a single ambition and shared
purpose to create a clinically, socially and financially sustainable health and care
system that will improve the health, wellbeing and care of the populations served.

In recognition of the growing physical and mental health needs of the population
the STP sets out to achieve the ‘triple aim’ of the Five Year Forward View - to
improve population health and wellbeing, experience of care and cost
effectiveness per head of population. It also sets out to address key challenges
set out in the Case for Change as summarised below.

» People are living longer and will require more support from the health and
care system. In excess of 280,000 local people, including 13,000 children,
are living with one or more long term condition

« The system needs to respond better to the high levels of need and
complexity in some parts of the population

+ Some services such as stroke, paediatrics and maternity are not clinically
or financially sustainable in the long term without changes to the way they
are delivered across the system

PEge’



Agenda Iltem 4

« There is a difference of 15 years in life expectancy across wider Devon
and differences in health outcomes — or ‘health inequalities’ — between
some areas

« Spending per person on health and social care differs markedly between
the locality areas and is 10% less in the most deprived areas

* Mental health services are not as accessible and available as they need to
be, driving people to access other forms of care with limited value from the
intervention received. People with a mental health condition have poorer
health outcomes than other groups

* There is an over reliance on bed based care - every day over 600 people
in Wider Devon are medically fit to leave hospital but cannot for a variety
of reasons

» The care home sector is struggling to meet increasing demand and
complexity of need

* Almost a quarter of local GPs plan to leave the NHS in 5 years and there
are significant pressures on primary care services. Some other services
are particularly fragile due to high levels of consultant, nursing, social work
or therapy vacancies

Local health and social care services are under severe financial pressure, and
health & social care services are likely to be £557m in deficit in 2020/21 if nothing
changes. The key focus of the STP will be on activities that will make both the
biggest difference to population health and wellbeing and financial recovery.
Seven priorities have been identified. These priorities are:

Prevention

Integrated care

Primary care

Mental health

Children and young people

Acute hospital and specialist services

Productivity

Nooakowb=

A summary of the work on the STP priorities and enabling work streams is
attached in Appendix 2

3. Next steps

The STP is a strategic framework that has been developed by NHS organisations
in Devon working in partnership with Devon County Council, Plymouth City
Council and Torbay Council. The document is being presented for endorsement
to the via the governance arrangement in place in the partner organisations.

In providing a framework for a programme of transformation it is essential that
there is ongoing dialogue with patients, volunteers, carers, clinicians and other
staff, public, local voluntary and community sector, local authorities and political
representatives. An engagement plan is being developed for the whole STP, and
there will be targeted involvement and consultation on specific aspects of the

Page



Agenda Iltem 4

STP where applicable. This will follow NHS guidance and the STP partnership is
keen to work with Scrutiny, Councils, Healthwatch and the voluntary and
community sector and others to achieve ongoing engagement going forward.

NHS guidance on engagement and consultation in STP’s is available on the
following link: https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/engag-
local-people-stps.pdf .

Phil Norrey, Janet Fitzgerald Angela Pedder, Lead Chief Executive
January 2017

Appendices

Appendix 1: Wider Devon STP
Appendix 2: Summary of progress on STP priorities and enabling strategies

PEge’


https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/engag-local-people-stps.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/engag-local-people-stps.pdf

ela.pedder@nhs.net
l.nicholas@nhs,net ™

—

o

X

Organisations within Devon’s STP footprint

Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), South Devon and Torbay CCG, Plymouth Hospitals NHS
Trust, Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Trust, Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust, Torbay and South Devon NHS Trust, South West
Ambulance Service Trust, Devon Partnership NHS Trust, NHS England, Circa 160 GP practices, Virgin Care, Devon County Council,
Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council, Livewell Southwest CIC, Devon Doctors, Healthwatch (Devon, Plymouth and Torbay) and Care UK.

The NHS in Devon understands its need to meet all relevant statutory obligations when undertaking a change programme and nothing in
this report should be taken to commit the NHS to a particular decision without proper consideration of those obligations.




Content Introduction 1

Plan on a page
Introduction & context
Case for change

Vision

Introduction and context

Population health & wellbeing gap
Experience of care gap
Cost effectiveness gap

Triple aim (summary)
Triple 
[...]
to support care model delivery and to promote economic
growth and resilience

* Commence specialist and acute reconfigurations implementation

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

Capture the benefits of reduced variations in care and provision, reduced health inequalities,
enabling people to access services that achieve better outcomes. Also enable the care providers to
better manage demand for their services — right care, right place

2020/21

Clinical and financial sustainability secured
Improvements in health/patient experience outcomes demonstrated

Prevention . Acute hospital
Integrated Primary care Mental health Children & & specialist Productivity
models of care

oung people )
youns peop services

Key priorities & early
intervention




Welcome to the Wider Devon Sustainability & Transformation Plan

(STP)

Aspiration

The STP sets out our commitment to transforming care
to deliver the best possible health outcomes for our local
population; shifting our model of care so that more
people are cared for in out of hospital settings - through
prevention, more proactive care, and new models of care
delivery — and reducing reliance on secondary care. We
will take a place-based approach which links health,
education, housing and employment to economic and
social wellbeing for our communities through joint
worigng of statutory partners and the voluntary and
chafable sectors.

Franﬁework

This Plan describes how people residing in wider Devon
will experience safe, sustainable, integrated, local
support by 2021. It shows how we will deliver a major
programme  of  transformational change and
improvement across wider Devon starting from 2016/17.
This change will be enabled by engaging our
communities, investment in technology, changes in
workforce and ensuring that where estate is required, it
is fit for purpose.

Challenges

The challenges we face are significant. Whilst we may all
agree on the goal of achieving clinically and financially
sustainable care services, there will be many views on
how we get there.

Introduction 3

October 2016

We will be encouraging the community to work with us
to jointly understand the challenge and develop
solutions together.

Scope

The STP is a strategic plan that covers the whole of wider
Devon, including its three local authorities and two
clinical commissioning group areas. This plan necessarily
focusses on a limited number of key transformational
priorities which will deliver improvements to care
services over the next 2-4 years in response to the
significant financial and clinical sustainability challenges
identified in the case for change.

We have identified seven high priority areas: Prevention;
integrated care model; primary care; mental health;
acute hospital and specialist services, children & young
people and productivity. This STP does not replace the
many other service plans already in development or
delivery within the health and care system, but overtime

will ensure all plans align.
Growing needs

These ambitious plans will respond to the growing
physical and mental health needs of people in their
communities to ensure a future integrated network of
support that is safe, sustainable and affordable and that
enables people to live their lives well and independently.



Context and Approach

Context

Wider Devon STP footprint

Wider Devon has a resident population of around 1,160,000 within
the 3 local authority areas of Devon County Council, Plymouth City
Council and Torbay Council. Just over half of the populating live in
urban communities, and the remainder in rural communities.

The NEW Devon CCG area has been part of a Success Regime since
2015 and, with South Devon & Torbay, both CCGs have come
together to form a single strategic planning footprint with the local
authorities in order to address together a common set of
significant financial and service challenges around health and care.

Ap_;la_|roach

Tltg Plan is a work in progress that has been prioritised to provide
a fPamework for
[...]
ially sustainable in the long
term without changes to the way they are delivered across wider Devon

-EEhere is a difference of 15 years in life expectancy across wider Devon and differences in health outcomes — or
ghealth inequalities’ — between some areas, particularly Plymouth

&pending per person on health and social care differs markedly between the locality areas and is 10% less in the
Ghost deprived areas

Mental health services are not as accessible and as available as they need to be which drives people to access
other forms of care which doesn’t always meet their needs. People with a mental health condition have poorer
health outcomes than other groups

There is an over reliance on bed-based care - every day over 600 people in Wider Devon are medically fit to leave
hospital inpatient care but can not for a variety of reasons

The care home sector is struggling to meet increasing demand and complexity of need

Almost a quarter of local GPs plan to leave the NHS in 5 years and there are significant pressures on primary care
services. Some other care services are particularly fragile due to high levels of consultant, nursing, social work or
therapy vacancies

Local health and social care services are under severe financial pressure, and health & social care services are
likely to be £557million in deficit in 2020/21 if nothing changes



Our shared vision

Context 6

Aim and Statement of Purpose

We will operate as an aligned health and care system, to be a major force and trustworthy partners for the continual
improvement of health and care for people living in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay. We will address the NHS Five Year
Forward View three key aims to improve population health & wellbeing, experience of care and cost effectiveness

per head of population.

The Challenge for Wider Devon

Deliver better and more equal outcomes for more people and do it sustainably in a more joined up way harnessing
thgvalue of partners coming together to tackle problems as a collective. We will do this as efficiently as we can,
wghin the financial resources available to us.

=
IVission
We will focus everything we do
on improving:

Values
We will act, behave and be held
to account for:

*  Our population’s
health & wellbeing

*  The experience of care

* The cost effectiveness
per head of population

These mission statements
underpin the NHS’ Five
Year Forward View and
are referred to as the
‘triple aims’.

Putting the patient/person first
Operating without boundaries
Working with speed and agility
Strong teamwork

Embracing innovation
Relentless focus on population
benefit and user experience

Strategic Objectives
We will deliver:

Excellence in service delivery
Improved health and well being
for populations and
communities

Integrated care for people
Improved care for people
Empowered users who are
experts in managing their care
needs



Public engagement in developing our shared vision Context 7

Our plans are designed to deliver on a series of “I” statements developed by local people:

* | will take responsibility to stay well and independent as long as possible in my community

* | can plan my own care with people who work together to understand me and my family

The team supporting me allow me control and bring services together for outcomes important to me

| can get help at an early stage to avoid a crisis at a later time

| tell my story once and | always know who is coordinating my care

-;)Dhave the information and help | need to use it, to make decisions about my care and support

“% know what resources are available for my care and support, and | can determine how they are used
-$receive high quality services that meet my needs, fit around my circumstances and keep me safe

* | experience joined up and seamless care — across organisational and team boundaries

* | can expect my services to be based on the best available evidence to achieve the best outcomes for me

From where we are To where we want to be
From patients... ..
[...]
 are safe and sustainable

Phase 4




Priority 2: The model allows investment to improve care capacity and

. . Priorities 28
delivery through reduced reliance on bed based care

A 16 bedded community hospital unit
costs £75k per month to staff for nursing”

In one month, a unit like this cares for around 21 people
Q o] [¢] [a) [¢] O [ ] (€] o ® © &
RERAnARORORRnindainnd

—Wor £75k, the same level of care can be offered to clinically-assessed
patients in their homes by 12 nurses, 8 therapists,
7 support workers plus some night sits

Q =) ® ® ® ®

O\ ihikikididid
T LRee e 02 o o p e
L lll' llll Illl |llI III| |uI Illl Iul ' ﬁ “ ' “ i'

In one month, this could care for around 82 people

Our modelling shows that the out of
hospital model offers more care to
people for the same cost.

cc abe

Our proposals currently out to public
consultation will help us enhance and
increase care capacity closer to where
people live.

*This is based on a daily £174/bed nursing cost in Eastern Devon (Referenced in PCBC finance appendix).
This gives an annual nursing cost of £914K for a 16 bed site. Rounded down to £900k or £75K per month.




Priority 2: New model of care — a local approach Priorities 29

Our new model of care will have a local (place / community based) approach. In developing this we have considered the work of the King’s
Fund “Place-based systems of care” (Ham; Alderwick 2015) recognising that systems of care exist on different place-based footprints. The
wider Devon STP area has a geographical and economic coherence based on the old shire county of Devon. Within this we have recognised
material variation in care and quality, health and wellbeing outcomes; productivity, and finance and delivery performance. It is at this STP
population level that we want to develop strategic plans including a financial strategy to achieve financial balance. However, these variations
and inequalities can only change through action and delivery at the level at which they occur.

Publi

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/01/17

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 January 2017 

Present:-

Councillors R Westlake (Chairman), J Brook, C Clarance, P Colthorpe, P Diviani, 
B Greenslade, G Gribble, R Julian, E Morse, D Sellis (Vice-Chair), E Wragg, C Wright, 
S Randall-Johnson, A Dewhirst, A Hannan, R Hosking, M Squires, R Hannaford and R Rowe

Apologies:-

Councillors A Boyd, C Chugg, R Gilbert, E Barisic, A Connett and J Mathews (Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee)
Councillors E Barisic, A Connett, J Mathews and R Rowe (People’s Scrutiny Committee)

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 

Councillors S Randall Johnson, F Biederman, A Dewhirst, A Hannan, R Hannaford, R 
Hosking and M Squires (People’s Scrutiny Committee)

Councillors S Barker, A Davis, Councillor M Edmunds and J McInnes 

* 37  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency

* 38  Public Participation Representations

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged oral representations made by Mr Wardman, Mr Clinch,  Ms Funnell, Ms Fuller 
and Mr Wearne, on the matter to be considered by the Committee, namely the wider Devon 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (Minute 39) on implications for local community and 
acute health and social care services. The Chairman responded, thanking the speakers for 
their attendance and presentations which would be taken into account by the Committee 
during its subsequent deliberations.

* 39  Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)

Ms A Pedder (Lead, Chief Executive, Wider Devon STP),  Ms J Fitzgerald (Chief Officer, 
NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) and Ms L Nicholas (Director of Strategy 
NEW Devon CCG) attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee along 
with Dr P Norrey (Chief Executive Devon County Council). 

The Committee considered the report of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
Team for Wider Devon on the Plan which had been formally published on 4 November 2016 
and circulated to all members of the Council. The STP was the local plan developed by the 
NHS in Devon working with Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay 
Council, to achieve the NHS ‘Five Year Forward View’ and designed to provide the 
overarching strategic framework to achieve safe, sustainable and integrated local support by 
2021.  The Report covered an STP overview and outlined the ‘next steps’. 

Ms Pedder with the other NHS representatives also gave a brief presentation covering: the 
footprint and ambition, the triple aim of the Plan, challenges, STP priorities and the next 
steps.  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/01/17

Members recognised the wider funding issues facing the NHS and social care budgets, 
acknowledging the under investment in areas such as mental health and early care and 
prevention.  Members accepted – as previously agreed by the County Council – and reflected 
in the conclusions of the NHS Fairer Funding Task Group – that NHS/social care services 
were underfunded and acknowledged also the wider expectations nationally that expenditure 
on health should be closer to 11% of GDP  (currently 7.9%).  Members also heard  and 
understood the point that were even more resource was made available to the NHS there 
would still be a need to address current under investment in services and inequalities in 
provision across the county for the benefit of Devon’s residents.

The Chief Executives of the County Council and the Wider Devon STP re-affirmed  that the 
County Council was not a formal signatory to the STP nor  did not have to approve or endorse 
it in whole or in part.  Nonetheless and recognising the County Council’s  involvement in 
delivery of services generally and in some cases its primary role in securing or co-ordinating 
the delivery of specific services there would be merit in obtaining agreement to those relevant 
aspects of the STP, if possible,  enabling progress to be made for those sectors. 

The STP Team confirmed/re-affirmed, for the avoidance of doubt, that while reviews of acute 
services had recently commenced this was only the initial evidence gathering stage which 
would conclude in March and thereafter consideration could only then be given [having regard 
to the technical based evidence received] to formulating proposals  [which would also 
subsequently need to be ‘quality assured’  by NHS England]  for discussion first with this 
Scrutiny Committee after the County Council elections (possibly June 2017)  and thereafter 
would then be subject to further public consultations before any final decisions could be made 
by the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

The aforementioned representatives and the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health (Devon 
County Council) responded to Members’ questions relating to and including:

 re-iterating the assurance given by the New Devon CCG that after extensive 
consultation and engagement implementation of any change to community or acute 
services would follow strict quality assurance arrangements to ensure safe provision; 

 the principle that resources arising from disposal of surplus NHS assets being used 
for local services; 

 the need to better reflect in the STP geographical factors relating to access to 
services within wider Devon; 

 emphasis within the STP to prevention and early intervention, and noting the 
challenges arising from the reduced Public Health budget;  

 examples of current health and social integration partnership working by the NHS and 
County Council.

The Scrutiny Officer undertook to circulate to Members information relating to the role of the 
Clinical Senate in terms of independent quality assurance as a result of proposed changes to 
services; the ‘Case for Change’ report (which had been previously circulated); and actual 
numbers relating to community care staff turnover in the independent sector which compared 
favourably against local and national averages.    

Having regard also to the representations referred to at Minute 38 above 

Councillor Greenslade having first given notice of a Motion, which was duly seconded, to be 
considered at the meeting and thereafter subsequently having also indicated his willingness 
to accept subsequent amendment proposed by Councillors Wright it was then MOVED by 
Councillor Greenslade SECONDED by Councillor Westlake and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Report by the STP Team be noted;



HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/01/17

(b)  that the decision to call for a ‘pause’ in the work of the Success Regime/STP process 
taken by the County Council on an all-party basis be also noted and that the County Council 
continue to press for this to happen;

(c) that as long as the Success Regime /STP process continues the County Council continues 
to consider and scrutinise the work being done;

(d) that the Success Regime/STP organisation publish a clear Statement of its proposed next 
steps, including a timetable as soon as possible;

(e) that Devon MPs be lobbied to act upon the Notices of Motions passed by Devon County 
Council and urge them to tackle NHS England and Government to halt the Success 
Regime/STP process and press for fair funding for Devon;

(f) that Devon MPs be also urged to back all party calls for a holistic review of NHS/Social 
care funding processes;

(g) that NHS England representatives be invited to a further meeting of Health and Wellbeing 
and People’s Scrutiny Committees with a view to seeking an undertaking that surplus assets 
would be given back to the community.           

[NB: In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillors Clarance, Greenslade, Gribble, 
Morse, Julian,  Sellis, Westlake,  Wragg and Wright  voted for the Motion and Councillors 
Brook and Colthorpe voted against and Councillors Biederman, Channon, Dewhirst, Hannan, 
Hannaford, Hosking, Randall Johnson and Squires attending in accordance with Standing 
Order 25(2), also expressed their support for the recommendation now before the Committee 
and that their vote be recorded].
  

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.20 pm


